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Notice: This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code} however, use of this E)%m is not fequired.
An alternate format may be used. The rule requires that notification be provided to 1) property ownerg when someo Igeis conducting the
sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to owners and occypants of property/ tRay does not belong to
the responsible person but has been affected by contamination arising on his or her property. Notification is required Within 10 business days of
receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to the
extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.].

NOTE: Unders. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code, the responsible party must also submit sample results and other required information to the
DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notifications be included with that submittal, along with all attachments. Using the
same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of
information to be submitted to the DNR.

Notification of Property Owners and Occupants:

This notification form has been provided to you in order to provide the results of environmental sampling that has been conducted on
property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance with the methods identified in the site investigation work plan,
in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating
at the following location.

Site Information

Site Name DNR ID # (BRRTS #)

Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
Address

1401 Perkins Avenue
Responsible Party
The person(s) responsible for completing this environmental investigation is:

Property Owner

City
Waukesha

Navistar, Inc.

Address City State |ZIP Code

2701 Navistar Drive Lisle IL 60532
Contact Person Phone Number (include area code)
Ferdinand Alido e Rt

Person or company that collected samples

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Sample Results (Results Attached)

Reason for Sampling: (O Routine (® Other (define) Site Investigation

The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property that you own or occupy include:
In Soil? In Groundwater?
No No
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Contaminant
Gasoline

This sampling event included sampling of a
drinking water well.

O Yes (® No

If yes, the sampled drinking water well had
detectable contaminants.

Diesel or Fuel Oil
Solvents

Heavy Metals
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Pesticides
Other: O Yes O M@
Contaminants in Vapor
Yes No_
Indoor Air
Sub-slab

O@®@O

®
O
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Exterior Soil Gas



Site Investigation Sample Results Notification
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Attached are:

e A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (The map needs to meet the requirements of
s. NR 716.15 (4), Wis. Adm. Code.)

e A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards.
e A copy of the laboratory results.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. Property
owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person
may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

Option for written exemption: You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that
originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of
your property and pay a $700 fee for review of this information. If you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR
589, “When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners”, available at: dnr.wi.gov/files/
PDF/pubs/rr/rr589.pdf.

Contact Informatior

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for additional information to the contact person listed above, or to one
of the following contacts:

Environmental Consultant

Company Name Contact Person Last Name First Name
KPRG and Associates, Inc. Gnat Richard
Address City State |ZIP Code
14665 W. Lisbon Rd., Suite 1A Brookfield WI 53005
Phone # (inc. area code) Email

(262) 781-0475 richardg@kprginc.com
Select which agency: @ Natural Resources O Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Contact Person Last Name First Name Phone # (inc. area code)
Drews Mark (262) 574-2146
Address City State |[ZIP Code
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 Waukesha WI 53188

Email

mark.drews@wisconsin.gov




ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

RECEIVED

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

August 30, 2021 SEP 0 2 207
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Mr. Mark Drews, P.G. - { l:)
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources i Z‘_m“ ze= J

141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, W1 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, W]
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 98
o Received signed agreements: 74

= Installed SSDS: 39

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 3

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 6
o No response: 18

Of'the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 1A Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478
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by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Additional letters were sent out in March and June 2021 with no response to
date.

e No new access agreements were received during the month of August 2021. Ongoing
sampling is occurring and being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e The updated Waukesha County Interactive Tax database was checked for 1226 Phoenix
Drive. The ownership listing information was changed from what previously was a
mortgage/real estate company to Michael and Diana O’Connell as owners. On May 14,
2021 KPRG stopped by the residence to speak with the new owners. Although a car was
in the driveway, there was no answer at the door. An information packet was left at the
door. That same day KPRG followed-up by sending an introduction letter and access
agreement requesting access for sampling and pre-emptive SSDS installation along with
another copy of information that was included in the leave-behind packet. Another follow-
up letter and package was sent on June 25, 2021. No answer has been received to date.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. Discussions between Navistar
and Bear Real Estate Group are ongoing regarding the additional vapor intrusion sampling.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

/(/cé\[‘v(//() ?naf

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 8-30-21

N . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT Door | ETTERSENT | ‘ooNeD | sampling | Sampling |SUMPSamplel o o sances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET *.T.f::ii::‘l:l?s Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
. Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 .
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) Yes No 1011712017 Yes 111222017 8/3/18 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
No
11/30/118
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point.
House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent fatest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem (wife pregnant.). M. Drews
10/19/2017 indicates that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Qwner
. THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New 1112212017 4/29/2019 No identified. Sent request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed
834 Niagara Street Owner MTK Investments, LLC Yes Yes 4/8119 Yes 9/5/19 NA. See notes|  No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 voice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition.
3/16/21 Remaining portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to
schedule sampling and left messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold.
Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes residence. Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
826 Niagara Street Zif;: Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 1172212017 | 1202002017 No Yes* No ] 2/\2(;72'0 17 | 4132018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
. 11/22/12017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR Jetters sent, fatest being 3/27/19. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR,
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) 5/212018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v spoke with daughter, left packet and access agreement.
DHS 11/4/20
818 Ni Street Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera via e-mail No 1011912017 Yes 11/22/2017 1212812017 No Yes Yes Yes 6/91/;/12/?;8 Yes 3 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All amangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to
1agara € {Owner renting to tenants) 6/11/19 No 2/8/2018 125118 arrange for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/18/2017
. . 11/22/2017 . I
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA V] No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer,
DHS 11/4/20
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said
he is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week fo try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left
messages with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR Left ancther message 5/1/18. 5/7/19. JR retumns call. Setup sampling.
8/14/19 contacted called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS putin
10/19/2017 9/512018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes but said he will not be able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month, 8/24/19 talked
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11/2212017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump No (diff than IA) 3/20/2020 10/14/2020 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4
5/2/12018 6/5120 No Yes weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/13 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine
when | can have contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes
and provided him some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR
and contractor. 1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to
call back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking fo call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice
mail with five proposed dates to choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk
with him onwhen we might be able to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20.
5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Tnitial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/18,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-18-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will
. . 10/18/2017 be sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 1012712018 Yes 11N22018 [ 1171312018 | No Sump Yes Yes 511712019 NA Yes O |Monday after 3:00 pm to sheedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Galled 5/16/18 to verfy schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son) at *;45 amd §/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
tumed off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House ta be demolished for new apartment construction,
11412018 No
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/18/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 48//13%158 No Yes* mg No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to Yes {e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Avenue tena):'nts) 9 Yes No 10/18/17, 11722117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Sent another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18, Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
8/2/12018 11/30/18 another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty, Their purchase agreement allows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/20/2018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA-Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20
received e-mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White e 12/20/2018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Maria Sigata - One vacant parcel No NA - Vacant 21172019 Yes NA-Vacant | 11/26/2019 | NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant | NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant | ntact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20

received e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1B. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 8-30-21

AOORESS OWNER PHONE  (KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | Ambintay | Subsiab | Sump [ trsoorar | S5 | ssos | roowsp | W2 Jut o of Notes
CONTACT | DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Samping |Exceedances | . V%% | instaed PFET | meemeaty. | Tesderts
101192017 1272018 Yes 7i242015
1250 Lombardi Way Jason and Amy Lemm Yes Yes Yes 22208 No Yos 442018 | 12518 Yes 4 |Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling,
wzrm7 7919 No i
No. Meat at Yes G120t
1246 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes it Yes | 1vz2n2017 | 122172018 No - Yes 11208 | 72418 Yes 3 [Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
. 12518
312018 .
) 2972018 Yes [Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Had follow-up FET scheduled for end of November then moved to 12/5/18. Called and cancalled. Asked to reschedue after holidays. Left message Y/8/19.
1244 Lombardi Way Clarence Caproon Yes Yes 1182018 Yes s2019 | 2152018 o No Yos “1v2018 ;gg:g Yes 2 |Lot messages 4720/19, 5/1/19. 5/10/19 talked with Crarence, Has boon working odd shifts. Leaving for vacation. Set up for 24-h samphng S/20/19.
v Maria does not speak English. Daughter translated. Said husband wil call me. Left card. Tried two more visits. No answar. Met with Mr. Sida 8/5/18. Said he would think about it and get back o me. Did ot provide
srexs | wremoms 22018 Yes 1012172018 phone. Have an interpreter finad up for next visR. week of 9/17/18. Older daughter (Mariana) called 11726/13. Left message w/ Mariana 11128118, 11/26/18, 11/3018, 12/1¥18 Mariana calls back, Family leaving for
1242 Lombardi Way 3. Guadslupe and Maria Sica Yes s i Yes e | 1222019 | WNosump - No sanore | e2420 Yes 4 [holidays. Back in January. Set up meating at 5:00 pm 1/10/19 w/ interpreter. Meton 1/10/19 and signed access agreement. Set schedule for sampling, Called 43/18 for 2nd round schedung and left messaga.
ot 121187214 /8119 1eft detailed message. 4/12/19 ket voico message and sert text to schedule addtional sampling and SSOS mstall. Met w/ tesidart evening 41 6/18 with ranstator fo Giscuss install, Scheduled for $/4/13, his
arliest availabilty. 5-16-19 texted request to complete follow-up 24-air sampiing next woek, Sert ancther tex 5/20/19. FET testing schedide calls and texts 115/20, 1117, 1121, 1728
sone | wrez0m om0t | 328208 Yos 101212019 No answer. Garage open w/ car. Mot boyfriord on 7-26-18. Provided phone number to cal, Called 872118 3:35 pm and 505 pm. Left detailed message. Got retum call /1118, Wil sign and retum. Left scheduling
1240 Lombardi Way Kiemin Viall Yes Yes 12718 Dry No sazote | 12320 Yes 3 [roquest messages 2/28/19, 318119 met w! resident on 416119 to discuss install on theif half of duplex since installing for 1242. Agreed and scheduled for §/4/19. 9/1819, B20/19, 5124119 left messages to scheduie
72418 | e52018 52319 No : .
EodM 1919 &2420 PFET. Also texted 92419,
Aroady Pam calied 11-12-18 1500 hrs. Just moved into house i June 2018 and had a radon system instalied prior 1o move in. 15 That sufficient7 Gl her iformation and submitied to WONR 11715118, Response emai on
NA (see y 11:28-18 indicates sub-siab sampling wil il be recuired to detenming need, i any, for confinuing oblgations. Met with residents 122018 to Gscuss and obtained signed agreement Testing showed TCE.
1238 Lombardi Way Starley and Pamela Dotata Yes No wrzote Yes fotes) 1212019 No NA Yes ;‘;:: 2287019 Yes 2 |Recommended PFET. Taiked with residert 2.1-19 about PFET lesting. Sai they are going on vacation and will gat back to me withes & couple weeks, 2-13-19 agreed 1o one rounid of PFET ater which pant they ars
finishing barsement and don't want any additiona toles. Completed 228/19
72018 a9 | 23009 Yes o WDNR letter sant 3:27/19. Called 4/4/19. Discussed the issue and request. He will sign and send n the access agreement. Wil call 48/19 10 set up sampling schedule. Scheduled for 4124 25/19. 1,4
12% Lombardi Way Federico and Ardene Yes No Yes 1211219 Dry No NA NA Yes u dichiorobenzene was detected above VAL but net in substab. No other exceedances. 6/28/19 called and left message to sot up sampiing in July. 10722119 called % schedule sampiing and left message. Rescheduled
Gerasmo 2112018 ‘ 1211319 No
81820 No - sampling for December 2019,
s132018 1012222019
123111228 Lombardi Martin Larson (Duplex shared v v a2 | ves | 8122018 | s2mis oy Yes o wrvmte | reasn Yes 2 jLetio responsa. Called upon receipt of contact information. Very cooparative. Mother kves i one half of cuplex and him in other, Samping and probe instal scheduled. Istall scheduled 4123119 for both sides. 7819
Way wI Nother) s fd s2m19 | 12228 No eyt cafiod to schodule PFET testing. Can't do unt week of July 22nd. Am to call back to set a time.
32819
. No response to date. 4724/19 Knocked on door and mot with Mr, Ortiz. He indicated that he dic not raceive ekher of tha twa lefiars praviously sen to him. | explained the issue and that we are in the process of
s sampling at his neghbors houso and that we noeded to install several SIS systems in nearby homes. Although | had an access agreement with me he would not sign and asked that | send him another fefter and
' 121172020 Yes information pactage. /11/19 visited house w/ WONR, Talked with Eviyn (daughler lata teons early twanties) and discussed issua. Lef packet and she said she would relay to parents. 11/19/20 Mr, Oz calls
1230 Lombardi Way Aristeo and Usbelia Ortiz No Yes :’12/::: Yes nan | WWIRN Dry No No VIRG21A | 5724/2021 NA U [regarding tetter he raceievd fro DHS. Talked thru the issce and program. He signed access agreement and a-mailed to me. We are to ¢l fomorow to schedale, 11720 called Aristeo and scheduied. 12111720 cafied
e Arestio to ciscuss data and recommend instaiiaton of SSDS. He will call us back on Monday with decision. In mean time we wil drop of a carbon air fiter unit today. 12/15/20 contact Mr. Oriz to See # thye docided
on instafiation. They agree to th installation. Will schedule. Am to also get him information on the carbon fitration unit as they may want to purchasa one. 2/11/21 schadule foRow-up sampiing.
5612015
719 No response to date. 71019 met with Jordan Wesner. Expiained issue and am following up fegarding lefters Sert. Wants me to talk with ber husband who was not home. Proved a phone number for hiem to follows
) Jonathan and Jordan Wesner No . 7819 No NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA v up. 7117119 talked with Jonathan and discussed issue. He said they would sign up but asked to resend the access agreement. 5/11/18 visted w/ WONR. Nobody home, left packet. 1072820 updating non-response
1226 Lombardi Way {sald property) New Owners: s M9 st for WDNR and noticed that property has sold. Will sand ouz lefter to new owners. 11/16/20 Adam calis with some questions on the sampling program and verified whether they incur any costs. Explain the
Adam and Amber Johason 10/30120 program ta him and only cost wouid be elocirical if we had to put a system in. Said he wit talk over with wife and get backto us.
DHS 1114120
s22019 | s2mote o - No response to date. 7710719 mat with Bonjamin. Discussed issues. Said he first want 1 G over wih wife bid probably yos. Am 1o come back lomerrow ot same fime. 7711113 retured and was provided signd
; Friske o v 1772018 Yes i g ory . - A " Yes 3 |aareemont. indicated we wil be backin contact to schedule sampling. 7/17/19 called and lft detailed voice message to schedue, 1/1520, 6/4/20 leRt detailed voice message. 717720, 7/15/20, 7722120, 8112, 827 et
1225 Lombardi way Benjamin and Jacalyn Friske es 21209 o e No jood message on voice mail. 10'7 loft message. 1112121 called and left message, Ben cafled back to discuss, said he ghosted us due to pandemic, he will talk with his wife and call back, 2/4721 spoke with Ban, he forgat
! and will tatk with his wite and calf back, 2110/21 set sampling schedule. 51221, §/1921. 6/10/21. 62421 left voice message,
No response to date. 7/10/19 visk. Nobody home. 8/2/19 received signed agreement &5/19, B/6/19, 8/12/19, 8/20/19 called to set up sampling chtes. Left detailed messages with cell number to call any time.
62018 8/21/19 Robart retumed cafl. Scheduled tentative samping dates but he needs fo check with wife. Wil cal back tomorrow. 8125/19 followed-up and feft voice message asking ¥ the sampiing dates we talked about
10112019 | 10122019 Yos will work Never confirmed o retumed calls. 9724/19 lof anothet voice mall message. #26/19 ca¥ed and scheduled. 1/22/49 lef wice mai discussing resulfs and asking to cal 1o schedue a carbon fiter drop-off and
1222 Lombardi Way Robait Armstrong No Yes LA Yes s1820 | &1920 ory No Ne 12122019 | 4n21A Yes 4 |venting systom instat. 102819 talked with Todd regarding some instat date options. Nane worked. He asked for ogtions for second part pof November, 10/20/19, 10/3119 catled hm back with various open dates for
second pait of November and left voice messages. 11/8/19, 11/26/19 lef voice message with several open dates for instal. 1115720 left voice message for fllow-up sampling. 626:20, 672920 lef voice message.
717120, 7115720, 7722120 left message on voice mad. Sent letter 772920, 812 scheduled samie.
yraaotg | ¥192019 Yes (se0 No
61219 votes) No Received signed agroemont 3/8/19. Detacted benzene just above VAL No subsslab vapor above VRSLS. 6/10/19 called and scheduled next sampling. 1/15/20 left voice message o schedule last sampiing event.
1221 Lombard Way Jacqueline Larson Yes o 22v2019 Yes “;/,;?2"‘"9 101819 b No No NA N Yes Y [1/17720 returned cat. I leaving on vacation to Fiorida and will net be back unti first wesk of February. Set schedule fof then.
2620 No No
62019
Victorio Madrid Zavata and &7n9 No response to date. 7/10/19 talked with L kana. Asked me to cal Victono to discuss. 7/17/1 called Victorio and left detailed message. 911119 visited w/ WDNR. Met with daughter Eva (late teens early twenties),
1218 Lombardi Way Likana Madrid No Yes 1819 No A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v Explained issue and loft packet. She said she wauld retay the information to parents and ask them to get back 1o us.
DHS 1174120
5612019
) &719 No response to date. 711 (Y19 visk, nobody home. /11/19 visited w! WONR. Nobody home, Ieft packet. 912119 viszed again w/ WDNR. Packet on porch fiocr, Somebody home because can see kight inside and haar
1217 Lombardi Way Michael Gatzke No Yes /@19 Ne NA NA NA NA NA NA b N vl R twice but y the door. Replaced packet back on door knob.
DHS 11/4/20
5612019
1212 Lombardi Way Brecghan and Jeriyn Ryan No Yes i No NA NA nA NA NA N NA NA U [7110/19 visk, nobody home. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Crild artswered door. Sakd parents not home. Left packet and asked him to provide to parsnts.
DHS 11/4/20
o019 No response to Gaio. 7/10/18 mal with Brady. Has ward work schedules and e would Fave to ask Sister (o come down flom Oconomowoe (o meel with Us. Fas to talk To her frst befors he decides. Am 1o call iim
) et week between 8 and 9 am. 7/15/19 carled and left detailed voice message. Brady catied back and indicatod that he will ot sign and participate. His and his sistar's schedules won't aliow for them to provide us
1211 tombardi Way Brady Espesath No Ves mg:f: o Denied NA NA NA N NA NA Le NA T |the nesdad access. 1 asked him to complete the access agreement form with denial indicated and send back, He indicated he woukd do that, Received denial 7720119, 811719 sie visit with WONR, lof packet, no
answer,
serm1s 7"/92’;02‘09 7‘1‘,;732,‘2’;9 Y.:«i“ m 6/25/19 received signed agroament, No phone number, just s-maf for commurication. Sent e-mails 6/25/19, 672619 asking o call to set up a sampting schodule. 7/1/19 John H, calls my cell. We sat up sampiing for
1208 Lombardi Way John Hayden Yes No oy Yes | v oy oy o NA NA Yes U [next week Excesdance of 1,2-DCA indoor aif but no detaction in subsiab. 10°22/19 called to schedue sampling, Ioft message. 1226/18, 1/15/20 left detailed voice message. calls back and schedule. 6/4120, 6/26/20
oy R S w loft detailed message with coll number. 717720, left message, he called back and schedued. 10/7 left message. 2/921 left detailed voice message. ¥3/21 ket message and got retum call, Set scheduls.
) o . No response to date. Met with husband on 7/10/19, They just sod the house and moving to Tennesse to retire, Would ot give me new owner information, 715119 received signed derial. 911/19 sito visit with
N Susan Riggan (New Owners No ¥ 562019 Yes F1S2019 | guennig Dy Yes Yes 9202019 | 71020 Yes N WONR, left packst, o answer. 9/12/19 recaived call from Matthew Gruenner. They just bought the house. Are interested in having the sampling done. Set scheduls. 9/19/19 received data and noted exceedances.
1207 Lombardi Way WMatthew and Jackie s w719 1820 No om0 Contacted owner by phone and left message. That evening met with owner at houss, discussad results and dropped off carbon fiter unkt. SSDS install sek for following day. 11/26/19 called top set up sampling. Voice
Gruennert) mail full. 111520 left detailed voice message. 1/16/20 returned call and set schodule.
Joel Callod 6/12/19 ater receipt of second leftar. We discussed the overal projoct and issues. He said he i ot kean on having a hole drillsd in his basemant floor. | indicated we have complated this af numerous
a2v2010 | w2a2019 No o nouses aiready and have not had  complaint of issue. He indicated that he wil discuss with his wife and gel back fo me. 6728/19 ca¥led 1o follow-up nd left detailed message. 7/10'19 went to house, nobody home.
5672018 kil Iagids - - 7111118, 7117 let ancther detailed voice message. 9711/19 site visk w/ WORR talked with wife. Wall provide to husband. 9'12/19 Joal Martinez called and we set up sampiing. He asked to send ancther copy of
1204 Lombardi Way Joo! Martinez Yes Yos &719 Yes foisdos iness Dry ~ g NA NA Yes 2 |agreement to sign. 9/20/19 recaeived signed agreement. 1/15/20 fefl voce message to schedude next Sampking. 1721720 Jos calls back. Needs 1o talk with wife abot her schedule to let us in. Will cal me back with
91219 idcl e ~ - S0me dates and times that work for them. 6/4/20, 6/26/20 el detailed voice message with cef number. Callled back and scheduled. Laf voice mait 10/7/20, 2/8°21. 211021 Joke calls back, Apologized for nat cafing
back last F all when we wers trying o schedule but had a bof going on. | noted that wa afso got booked solid with other resdiences and expedencad a shortage of samplers avaitabie from fab, He warts o set up for
next weak but neads 1o check work schedle. i dont hear from him by Fricay am to call him back. 2112721 caled Joal and set schecue. 2/18/21 Joat calls to feschedule from today to next Monday.
/612019 ! ] ] i . . .
_ No response to e, Mat with March on 7/10/19, Thay received the information and were nt intsrested in have s come info their house and newly finished basement, E-xplained issue but she indicated they would
1203 Lomtardh Way Robert and Marcy Heath No Yes Dv-g:,::m Denied bl NA N N NA N NA NA U [notagres to access. 1 asked f she wouid sign the denial for documentation. Sai she would talk with hushand but probably not, 9/11/19 site vist with WDNR, left packet, o aowar,
No response to date. 771019 GsCus 63 3088 With Michael. Saxi ho Wil probably alow us access. Wanks to talk with wie fest. Sad he would call me back_7/17/18 called 15 folow-up and Michael indicatsd that they
talked it over and will sign the agreement and send i to s within the hext fow days. 875/10 recoived signed agreement. &/5/19, B/6/19, 8/12119, 820/19 called 1o set Up sampling dates. Left detaded messages with
se010 172019 Yes 1222020 csil numbes 1o cat any time. 8/22/19 caiod and got answer. Scheduled sampling. 9/4/15 Mike called to cancel and reschedule for /17. 9724/19 called Michael fo discuss sampling results and to set up carbon ait fiter
1200 Lombardi Way M Losinieckd and K Rece No Yes P Yes i | 9187019 Dry o4 No 10102019 | 1014720 Yes 2 |as o schedule a SSDS install. He said they will not be home until aftemoon of 9724/19. Can drop off the fite urit after 2 pm. He will work with s 1o schedule the install. 324/19 called to sat up install dat. Mic haol
219218 indicated they will be away on vacation, His na:t date he could meet someone is 10°10/19. Schedulod instal for that day. Wil keep firation un tunning in basement, He asked about exposure concems in that they
have been ving thers for two years. | refortad him to Dr. Curis Hedman of DHS to answar that question. 1/15/20 lefl voice message to schedule follow-up samphing. 1728/20 cafled and got hold of Michasl. Scheduied
sampling
No response to date. 6/3/19 - Mr. Krueger topped by field crew when santary sewer sampiing asking what was being done and who s paying. P Allenslein expiained the santary sewer sampling and ndicated we
[ ——, o o are working for Navistat/RMG Foundry. Patrick indicated that KPRG's project director is alsoin the area working and can discuss the overall work in greater detail. R. Gnat stopped by Mr. Kruegers house 2t
se018 oy | e - s approximately 1330 hours and explained the overall environmantal project, indicated thers are groundwater impacts with TCE andthat s the primary vapor intrusion heath concer. Hs did receive o letter requesting
1151 Lombardi Way Tim and Mevina Krueget No Yes sy Yes Pl Iy Dy s ~ NA NA Yes 2 [access. t discussed al aspects of the sampling we are asking to do. | asked f he is wiling to sign the access agreement, He said he would have 1o think about &, 7/10/19 stopped by house, Tim said ho wil sign but to
st It I I come back tom oow because they are about to sk down to dinner. 7/1119 retumed and discussed work Chacked basemant to agree upon where we can install a vapor probe(most of basement ot is ceramic tiled
and he wants no holes in tle floor. Signed agreement. Indicatod we will be back in cortact © schedule samping. 11/26/19 laft message to schedule follow-up sampling. 1/15/20 schedulsd sampling/ 6/4/20 scheduled|
sampling.
No response to date. 7110'19 visl, nobody home. 11119 visited w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 visited again w/ WDNR. Taked with Chrlstina and discussed ssus Says she needs to tak fo husband
o201 Yos first but wikl probably aflow for access. Let new access agreamert with hor. 10/1/19 called and discussed fssue and sampling requirements, Sigred and e-mailed agresment, Sat samping schedule. Placed carbon
Jacob Lueck and Christina o v 5672019 Yes Pl I ory M o 2o | 2772020 Yes 2 [feron 10/11/19 unb tha install s complated. We offered numerous earier dates inclucing Saturdays but they askod for 11/5/19. 112420 received follow-up indoor air data at end of day yesterday. The results stl
1148 Lombardi Way De Sautelie e &9 827120 N‘;‘ 221921A showed TCE above VAL. Talked with Christina at 0920 hrs and discussed results. Wil have contractor check system and then do another round of ait sampling. | asked ¥ we can drop off a carbon air filter unit to run
while we get issus resolved. She talked with husband and they indicated tha they did not want the fiter unit, 2/7/20 contractor knspects system and finds k operating fine. Notes some separation between foor and
fourctation wall. Prowdes new seal along the joirt between floor and wal. S/18/20 left voice mail. §/21720 scheduled next sampiing
62013
1147 Lombardi Way Jo Satariano No Yes A No NA NA NA NA NA nNA N NA U [No response to dam. 7710119 son home but woudd not provide contact information for parents. Gave card and asked him to have them give me a call. 11/19 site visik with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
DHS 1114120
a2 | 52019 No No Received denial 5/21/19. Called Krista (now Tompkins) and asked har to reconsider and ehined issues. She said that their whole summar is in "upheaval® and they would nct be abls to coordinate with sampling
) ) . 70 | 12s20 No No Crows to let people in. She indicated that this woukd change in Fall. | sakd that we coukd work with thelr schedule. She asked that | get back in fouch end of summer and she wil resign and work with us at that time.
1144 Lombardi Way Krista Gonzakez (Tompkins) Yes No 562019 Yos 78720 19720 Ory No No NA NA Yes 2 [529119 get o-ma from Ksista indicating that they are now avaitable for alowing us access for sampiing, | &-maled back & new access sgreement for signature (she provided denial previously) and scheduled
nant | 2252 No No tentative sampiing date. 1/15/20 loft voice message for scheduling. 6'4/20, leh voice message. /26720 calfled again, set schedule, Left voicemal 1017720, 2/9/21 st sampling schedude.

NA - Nat Appicabie No access yet of denved of nat required af this tme:

SSOS - Sub-siab Depressurizaton System

U- Uniciown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testng
ENYA - Data nat yet svaicble

*- Sight naphtralene indoor, o exceedances sub-siad.
- Instaied at request o nescient



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 8-30-21

N . . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air SsDs Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER LETTER SENT . . . Vapor on Resident Data . Notes
CONTACT DOOR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
1202817 312712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages
. . 112212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 for follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yos Yes 1011872017 Yes 1011119 g;:%:g Dry No TCE 1111312018 g;ggg Yes 4 know when we can reschedule, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and fexts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yes 112712018 | 112812018 Yes 71212019 [Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5—1;18 4/18/2018 Yes 5120119 3112119 Dry No No 4/24/2019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/
6/9/20 cell phone to call any time.
Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raut calted him for me. His brother said he is naot interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
o Yes 4/18/2018 11/19/2018 Yes 712119 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Retumed call. Scheduled for
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 51518 | 102302018 Yes 7ng | 112012018 No No Yes V182019 | going Sch Yes 2 |instalt. 412519, 5116119, 5120119, 6/28/19 called to schedue follow-up. Left defailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to cal any time. FET scheduling call and
text message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him,
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WONR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 8/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Martgage 6/5118 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
. . Corp. (8742 Lucent Bivd,, emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information o the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80128} No Yes DH7S“‘?5‘?/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u up for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would liks to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit wt WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5114721 this month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. Sent out anothe retter with access ageemnt.
No respor;se to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get
held of owner. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman
L Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2019 Yes 112212020 (renter) called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who
1223 Phoenix Drive Makhija No Yes 21112019 Yes 13020 | H20/2019 | Sealed No Yes 9202018 | “gig199 Ves 2 |has atimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Backer). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she wil get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back fo me
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and efectrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/18 left voice mail for resampling.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received a-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
11312019 102212019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
P . . y 1/4/12019 Yes (see Yes (see , verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/13 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Helden Yes No 12312018 Yes 53/261’;;‘)9 27119 Dry notes) No notes} 312512019 3[63/3;?}\ Yes 4 has degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
102212019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. [ suggested that we meet with an intempreter. That was agreeabls. Will call them back with suggested meeting
. . R do C Elen Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 4/30/2019 5/1/2019 D Yes Yes 51232019 1122120 Yes 4 dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive aymundo Carrasco Elena 3/25/19 6/25/19 Y No 6124120 with an agreed date, Met w resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concems, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and
called translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/13 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2018 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2018 Yes 521119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumned call feft messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a fext message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Retumed call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with
6/9/2020 Amir (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about @ am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his
L y y 11/5/2019 Yes . parents, however, his parents feft earfier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/
/|
1215 Phoenix Drive Afif and Fata Karacic No Yes  |5/6/2019 6/8/19)  Yes 220 | 1162019 No No NA 111252019 ;/01’;;‘2’122 Yes U [WDNR Talked with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not aflow access. Tried to convince him therwise and he stressed "no*. 10/16/19 Alif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked
him to send in the signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for
sampling and pre-emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
8/8/2019 Yes (see N 9 . . : . . N . . Ji .
119120 8/8/2019 notes) No r:)[res'ponseblo da\t/eAI:ll1b1L/A1 t?l:eld vtwtl; ghlns aﬂnd dlslcgsi:72|;71us)els.§;gr;e$ Zgre?men(.‘:nq;lc\a(eﬂil will r?a:’I !‘um t(idset upds:;g?zlg%:/'wnl? Iebft vslcedmessaﬁealr;door deﬁedzd: 2 g]?QA/;gT od
L . . chloroform above s but not detected below floor slab. left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. ris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. alke:
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 1%/22%’;‘2 ;gggg Dry \?‘; zg 8/3/2020 AN21A Yes 3 with Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates, 5/12/21
6130721 No called about follow-up air sampling and left message.
P Ranulf d Olga Di No Y 5/6/21011/2/1%8’19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (fate teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. 1 left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoenix Drive anutfo and Olga Diaz es OHS 1174120 they call me. 511119 site visit with WDNR, feft packet, na answer.
521119 52219 No No 1/22/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsk Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 Dry Yes 10/30/2019 6/9120 Yes 4 off and venting system install. 10/23/19 tatked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
¥ 1011718 No
211120 No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
514/2019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No and scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set
L - 10/29/19 Damp. No No schedule. 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 retumed call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit unti! scheduled. During the
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/612019 Yes g: ;gg 2/12/20 water. YNe °s No 712012020 A2A Yes 7 SSDS installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub, SSDS
10126120 6/16/20 No No contractor to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and
reshedule sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
5/6/2019 6/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 tatked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
11/8/19 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 115120 Yes 212512020 | 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
3/15/21 his son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in aftemoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered.
6124121 Set schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/8/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voica mail full.
1077 left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time), 5/19/21,
6/10/21, 6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send ancther letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 8/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10712019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemed and will have her father sign and get back fo
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leat Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2126/20 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes u me. 10/2/18 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to ses if she could drop it off at our office. I said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
218/21A carbon filter 10/18/18 untit SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice messaga (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
212112020 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone o call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6117120 6118120 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been respansive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10729120 10/30120 Dry No No NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if I could text her some
419121 410121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule
for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this fime.
*- Slightr indoor, no sub-stab.

**- Instafied at request of resident.
88DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U+ Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. $VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 8-30-21

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET ‘:re:r:::::g]?s Residents Notes
2/21/2019
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes ?75/{11: No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
ket.
118119 pac
DHS 11/4/20
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
Diane Windisch (sold) New 5712019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
817 Eales Avenue Owner: Feerix Property No Yes 10/30/20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Solutio-ns e DHS 11/4/20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WONR
3 noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
provide the new owner contact.
5/7/2019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 161/73//11% No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDONR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet.
DHS 11/4/20
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
5712019 him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
. Kreski v Ye 6/8/19 Yes 111181201 111201201 N packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she tatked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
825 Eales Avenue Lindsey Kreske s es 7130121 812019 0/2018 No Sump No No NA A Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5/7/2019 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
7/28/20 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
! Paul Novak Ye Ny Yes ) A
901 Eales Avenue aul Nova s ° 321 Being Sch Being sch No Sump Yes (seenote) Yes Tobe sch NA Yes 1 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If I do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
/2521 11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent.
57/2019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 8/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
tephen G Weids t Ni No (Rental 6/8/ Yes 10/3/2018
702 Bim Street Stephen eidman Trus ° o (Rental) 912/12 101272018 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
88DS - Sub-stab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 8-30-21

WDNR Copied on

. PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor $SDS Follow-up o Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT | DOCR SENT SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Sampling | Exceedances | Exceedances | Installed PFET 'Tzf:r“:f""fng‘a(g Residents Notes
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/6/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Rauf (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
P : T "”ez nd Lilia Aciles) 6/8M19 1211512020 121612020 No and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packel to owner. 9/16/1¢ M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 8:’2'8 :b“': @ Ao, Wakoeha No Yes 118119 Yes it No sump N Yes 2/2412021A NA NA u owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son transtates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
w 53:88 ridge " 7/28/20 DHS package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedute sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro {o inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is a smal restaurant, being
1174720 reclassified 8s @ small commercial property.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 525%9 1211512020 | 1211612020 No No Na response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raut (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Tryjillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 1/8/19 Yes a2t 4/8/21 No sump No No NA NA NA u and would hot provide new owner contact information. 9/11/18 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7/28120 8321 8/4/21 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
WI53188 DHS 11/4/20 Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and tatked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i i ion. Set i ion schedule. System installed but can’t get full capture due to poor condition of basement floor (heavily eroded/cracked
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selfing and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
) ) 5/6/2018 he does not knaw yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks if 1 do not hear anything. 7/22/18 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand 2:::}::‘:")" - Wisconsin Yes No 7118119 (New) Yes 5152019 [ 51622019 | No sump Yes Yes 61172019 NA Yes 2 Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing of replacing the
basement floor o allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back o me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
12172020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling preedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/18 called to schedule, Had TCE
5/6/2019 7/25/2019 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 68119 Yes tonse | 71262019 | Nosump No Yes e | 2420 Yes Y nothome. Ho wil call me later today. Set install schedale, Place alr fier unit in basement 8/12/19, Installstartod 8/15/13 but stll neads another point, Fiish date Scheduled for 872019, Hit another fssie
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/18 pick up filter unit.
5/6/2019
6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody homs. 9/11/19 housa visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No Yes 11/8/18 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property.
DHS 11/4/120
012312019 9124/2019 No No 7/1119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduted sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 120 '3/4/20 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 8/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 tatked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will tatk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No ©/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me o calf back but did not povide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 1221720 12122120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedute. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
5/6/2018
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 161/%;'199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 8/11/13 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet.
DHS 11/4/20
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him, | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
6/8/19 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement, Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and left voice message
u
1220 The Strand PHICLLE Yes Yes 1178119 No NA NA A NA NA A NA NA asking status of approval. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WONR and mel with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second fioor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
DHS 11/4720 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner,
[Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again.
Current Investments LLG (sold) 51712019 No response to date. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR,
. . 6/8/18 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand 'L‘fg Owner: Bayview Homes, No Yes 115819 Yes 111712020 [ 11/18/2020 | No sump No Yes 1272312020 NA NA € |1218720 takedt with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install, Instal and iniial testing indicates an addltional vaceuum point may be needed for full covergas. A second dats
10/30/20 being set for pletion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner.
1/21/2020 . " . N : " . .
. . 8/7/2019 9/17/2019 No 9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/18 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
4
1218 The Strand Gretchen’s Rental Properties No Yes £/8119 Yes 1255118 ©/18/2018 No Sump No Yes 9/19/2018 ;101/;72/122 Yes for Initial sampling and pr ptive install, 9/19/19 system instalied.
5712018
. N 6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules, Will
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No Yes 1118119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U [need to try again. 911118 site visit with WDNR, left packe, was not infsrested.
DHS 11/4/20
5/712019 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 1211720 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son {Jos) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
u
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yesfrenta) | 11819 Yes schzarzt | 121820 | Nosump o Yes nz2A NA NA 11118720 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Jos. 2/4721 called and left msg with Jos. 311721 talked with Tom and he is fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 tatked with Joe and set tentative scheduls,
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/18 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/18, 9/24/19 called
57712019 1072619 (ses to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 6819 Yes 6/25/2019 6/26/2019 No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes u 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
11/7/19 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install for 11/27/19. Additional ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Etectrical draw payment not yet resolved.
6/2472020 §/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicales new address. Resend letter on
" N §/2912019 . No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 5712019 Yes V4120 §/30/2019 Dry No Yes 10/11/2019 ;01/;:2/32 Yes Chad R. $SDS installer called and indicated that soifs beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduted 10/31/18. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
Recelved denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detaited voice message with office and cell phone. §/23/18 Devin retumns call. He said his girlfriend just
. 5/712019 Temporary maved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Etmer Yes Yes DHS 11/4/20 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u did not want any holes drilied in his floor. t asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets tha basement cleaned out. | asked if I can follow up in the future
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet.
5/7/12018
. . 6/8/19 . No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in.
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes 115819 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U aetail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused {o participate, said she would send in the denal.
DHS 11/4/20
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/12 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. " Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
1127 Tha Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71872021 NA U |a116/19 received signed accoss agreement. 9/19/18, 8/20/13, 8124718 called to schedule system inspection. L eft messages, Also texted 8/24/19. £/25/21 talked with Ghris Wray. Agresabke for another
inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
8/29/2019 1211072020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
1124 The Strand Lamry Taylor (Rental} No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 3221 32321 No sump No No NA NA NA u message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduted next round. 7/29/21
DHS 11/4/20 sch 8/19/21 sch 8/20/21 called and talked with Lary before [ call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedute.
Victor Santos and Monica 11/25/201% 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet 8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-matl with access
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 8/28/2019 Yes 118121 1119/21 No sump No No NA NA Yes u request. 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Calted and left deatiled voice messaga with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, B/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
8/16/21 8/17/21 No No spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortabla due to Covid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 ¢alled lef message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled.

indoor, no

**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*. Slight



Tabla 1F. SV! Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 8-30-21

PHONE | KNOCK ON| LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAir | Sub-Stab Sump indoor Ax | Sub-siab Vapor [ S5DS Folowup | WERR Copted on f £t o, o Notes
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Samping | Samping | Samping | Exceedances | Exceedances | staled PFET Tty | Residons
5872019
900 Regent Str ulia Yoarra No Yes bt No NA N na NA NA NA Na N U |Noresponse 1o date. 7717119 visi, nobody hame. 9711718 site visi with WDRR, spoke with owner and et packe, 11/25/19 visit w WDNR. No answer, lefl packet.
DHS 11420
s6/2019
504 Regent SIr. Henriefta and David Long No Yes b No NA n na Na na NA NA na U [91119 site visit with WONR., spoke with David and lefl packet. 11725118 visit w/WDNR. No answer, llt packe.
DHS 11/4/20
se019 hsn01e v 1252019 711719 receed signed agreement. 7/1719 lefl voics message an both home and call. Relurned my callin the svening. Discirssed sua and what needs to ba done on intial sampling. Am ko cal back
908 Regon St Leon and Maria Herandez Yes No P Yes e, | o209 | Nosump ol Yes w142019 69120 Yoo 2 |tomorowtoestabksh dates aiter he talks 1o son. 7/2/19 left voce message 1o set schedule. data indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-slab. 7/26/19 called 1o scheduls SSDS instafl. 104/18
101420 st schedute for indoor sampling.
o response o éo 6714719 lonpar by w WORR Noby e Lot packa. Home i <ol 911219 tumod w WONR Mot vl Linnea. They i boclosing it nw buyr wilin about  monit
202019 She agreos good idea fo sample but neads fo discuss with husband and real estale agent whether sho 1o buye o do after ckasing. Left ancther copy of access
v ves | mewtrzo|  ves A " " NA a " A A U |asesment. Shewil get back to us. 17719 tiked vith real estate agent (Jusén Raach) s e e o o conaen propery wmer and perspective buyer want he work 10 be dan Ho wil get
909 Regent Str. Sara Kirschling fes 1175020 new No. the current property owner to sign and e-mai 1o me e access agreemenl. We will fhen get a new one in place with the purchaser after sale is completed in mid-Ociober. 9/18/19 received signed
&2521 [agreement via e-ma 9720/19 called o schedule sampting. 9/24/19 left an cther voice message and also texled message 1o schedule. 10/4/19,10/9/19 lefl voice emal w cell phane. Looked up new owner,
Sara Kaschling, sent lefter 8:27/20. 11/5/20 sent second letier. 6725721 seni another leties.
os 6/17119 received agreemen. Signed Yes but cicled No. Wil calt fo check whether approved or denied. 618/19, 6/24/19, 628/18 called 1o clarify ¥ approved or denied. Laft delailed voice message with
il el phone 10 catt any time. 7/17/19 visi. Talked with Bangone. Said she believes her husband does want o have the sampling done. Am 1o call him lomormow. 7718719, 771919 Il voice messages.
9252019 M 715115 Phichi callod back snd indicated 2 h it moanfo dony accoss by cicing o No” o he form $/11119 sl vist wih WDHR, b signcd yes on agrosment. /13119, 9724119 caled and ]
senoe 1212118 Nl J—. detaled message about sample schedul and 1t and sl up SSDS installalion dafe. 10/3119 Phichil called back. We wil drop off the Carbon filter unit this
Rhich-and Bangans > §1620 4 |aMemoon and have sat a SSOS install dated for 10/29719. 12111119 scheduled lD(Iow—up sampfing. Resample sl slightty over. Wil have radon systom installer check installation and then resample.
912 Regent St Hanesakda No Yes 5‘;’;;/‘290 Yes 1720121 §2672019 | Nosump ::g’::’ Yes 101292019 3/55’/77“0 Yes Installer checks and delenmines vapor may be entering through cracks in foundation walls. Provides quol for fepairs and authorized lo complete. 2/5/20 he wall repairs. are completed. Another round of
82321 honadio sampling to be scheduled. 511820, 5121720, 5129720 caer o schedule next inifoor sampling. Lefl voice mas526 with cell Aumber. §/29/20 st leter roquesling 1 cal me fo schecli sampling.
Genite 6/11720 taiked wr bangone. Resut st sh Willinstal addifional extraction points in basament, Discuss with resident br schedule and 1o place carbon iter
until SSDS mod#ication. 106 spoke with Bangane, scheduled next sampling. 11/11 called, mad box full, 1122020 called, voice mail still full. 1/13721 send lefter asking for & call back. Received response
and set vp sampling.
wzseote | smote o o [Recaived signed agroement 9/9/19. 9/10/19, 8/13/19, 8/24/19 called and lefl detalled messages lor scheduling iniial sampling. Called back in avening. Sat schedule. 3/28/20, 2/28/20 lef vaice mail for
Lon Po M o anonors | ves Farn o Nos - .~ A A Yes u  |sereduting 5n 87205721720, 6420 ten detailed voice message with ceR number. 619720 tiked with Brenda and set sampling schedule. 10/6/20 lefi voios mail for scheduting. 10/8720 Brenna returned
915 Regent Str. Brenna Lee Pederson o g 315721 61 ihd No No <okl and scheduled sampling. 10726 she was not home for scheduled sampling. 10128 called and kefl messaga, 1/472021, 11212021, 2/4721, 2111721, 3721 called and elt message. 38721 call retumed.
Aplogized far Asked forexpalining issue agian. Refreshed her memory and sef schedule. 7/2821 iefl voice mail for next round sampiing.
711719 received signed agreement. Wil cal 1o schedule. 7117119 called and left deailed voioe message. Do o want us diifling Srough fioor, Will allow indoorfoutdoa sample only. 2/2872- lefi voics
o for scheduling ancther round. 5718120 called and talked to Michelle. Scheduled sampling for 672720 a1 11am. 6/320 lef detafed vaice mail sboul exeedance and requed! 1o schedule install of
SSDS 64120 Michelle ralumed call and we discussed results, lemale targe! population and SSDs instal in delail. Sad needs ko talk 1o husband and wil call back earty nox! wesk, Asked if she would ike
Hoctor and Michells Coatraras- 572019 272018 No sch 11110720 o have acarbon placed urtil 6/1120 calied and lef voioe mail. Call back at 1910 hre. Indicates thaf discussed with husband and they do not want system
1228 Raymond Sir. So No No w8119 Yes 527720 SeeNdes | NoSump Yes SeoNdos | "gop Notes NA Yes U Linstalted 1 said we batiove shauld dobu ulimately their decision, Said o expect a documentation fefer from m and tha WDNR will also probably follow-up. Said she can call me any fime I changes
mind. 1041320 received fext hia they are deciding o have sysiem installed. Instaliation scheduled for 11710720, When intsall contractor arrived at sife, based on buiding/properly layout and mtiple
foundations, the system wil require al least o to three exbaction points and the piping will need 1o nin akong basement ceiling which has only six-fool clearance. Based on this discussion with property
owner  the cwner decided not o proced with the insllation a this times. May change their mind as polential salo of property procesds.
8202019
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & B9 u  |or1178 visited house w WDNR. Daughter (Alsjandra, late teens) answered and we discussed issue. Provided packel, She said she would provida {0 father, 11/25/18 visk w WDNR. Ml with Rarmon and
1227 Raymond Str. Francisca Homandez No Yes 728720 Ne NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA discussed in defail. He said he would probably sign but it tak o neighbors. Follow-up fefter sent 7/28/20.
DHS 1174720
Resident called 5/8/19 at 1735 and left voice mail. 5/10/19 1000 hrs keft voice message an home and cell phones, 5/14/10 fofl anoher set of messages. Returned the call win 30 minutes. She s fenting
ihe house. Had several questions regarding who we are working for and nature of sludy. She will contact the renfers {o make sure fhey ar ok wilh our acoess as el and provide me their contact info. Her
‘2 Garcia and Isabel Ga s172019 Yes 1272020 brother ives next door at 1220 Raymond. She has also discarssed wih him and was asking the questions for both of them. He will also provide us access. 52049 taked w! Sylvia. She indicated she will
1224 Raymond Str SY;" Garcia and Isa e Yes No 6712019 Yes o 6182019 No sump No No 101142019 89720 Yes 3 b taiking wf renlers fonight and atso wilt meet with her brother laler this week. Hopes (0 have both signed agreements fo me shortly aller thal. Received signed agreement 6/6/19, Callad 6/7/19 to set up
(Lito Esty 1011420 sampling schedule. Lel message. Called 6/10/19 and sef schedule. 7818 called both home and cell, ket messages aboul scheduling a SSDS insiall. 7/9/18 tatked with Silvia aboutinstall. Said yes but
he wil not be abie ta provide access unfil ater in July or Augus! due 1o personal reasons. 9724/18 finally got through. Sylvia checkad he schedule as she has 10 come in from Madison. Sel fo 10/14/19,
121118 called and loft message w! ool numbe 1o schedule follow-up sampling.
a0t | svezors o o /11739 stopped at house w WONR. Drscussed he issues and they signed agreoment, 8712/19 called and saf up sampling. 12/6715 talked with Jim [0 584 up hexl samping date. He asked | call back on
onone | e b - [Monday as he wasin process ofteaving for work. Am 10 call before 4 prn. §/19720 scheduled next sampiing, 5/26/20 cafled 1o verty sampling tomorrow as requested. §/15720 received callfiam Ryan
1223 Raymong Sir. Jimmie and Sharon Walker No Yes | 8292019 | Yes kil vy Damp ~ o No NA Yes 2 |Trnchite of Homestead Realy indication that the Waker's have lisied the hause for sale with him, He hiad some questions bul befors answering | called tha Walkers 10 verty that he is thek real estate
s Pl ~ s agem. Call Ryan back and answered his variaus quesions aboul the study and resuls. Also prvoded Mark Drews contadt information. 827720 talked with immie, he was busy and wil call back.9/2/20
| Jmmie called and scheduled 4th round, he is maving lo AR 92020,
See notes above for 1224 Raymond Street. Recsived signed agreenment §/6/19. Called 6/719, /10/1, 61319 o sef up sampling, Left messages. 6/13119 retyms call and we s schedule 10/4/19,
a172019 | 82018 No No 1010115, 10731118 called fo schedule. 5/1820 called o schedule fext sampling. Left voioe mal wth Gell numbe. 5/19/20 Beno calls back Schedule samplmg. 827720 cabed ke message. 831720
1519 1819 No No Beno calls back and piing. 3114720 iefl with benito and expalined resulls. Wan fo installsysiem liks 3t his neighboring sust
1220 Raymond Str. Benito Garcia (Benny) Yes No 57772019 Yes 5820 529720 No sump No No No Na Yer 2 |house Said he wanted tothink abaut it Wil get back 1o us and € nct o call im back in a wesk. 10/6 Patrick spoke with Benito and he agreed 1o an installafion. Sceduld for 10115120, Woming of install get
91720 w20 Yes No - fom contacor that Bon b changod W ind. 1075720 calos B and il mssage: Sad e Lk b scewhy hechinged i ind nd 1 cancomincnim'o hav he sttt
w21 a2 No No done. 10728 called, Benny calied back and discussed his denial, e said his ly ono resull just over kimil Tried bul didn? pressure him o changs his mind,
rc change, Wil schede anctvr mund of sarmpling 1125 called et message. 35724 ealed ant schecilet i Banny. 222711 Bonny caiet i how pane b
|No response Io date. 8/11/19 sife visil with WDNR, spoke with owner, lef packet and agreement, he will sign and leave on his porch. 9/12/19 Patrick checked twice in aflemoan for signed agreoment and
rnezowe | oo o o [KPRG visited the house again about § pm. No signed agreement and no answer af doar. Received signed agreement 112019, 1972019, 1172619, 127219, 12111 called and left detaded message ta
! M v w09 | 76720 e o o jod 12021A A Yes U [5e up sampling. 12111119 called back and scheduled for nextwaek, 5/18/20, 5121720, 64720 lef voics it with cell number. §/16/20 taked w Fermin, He il ba gone on vacation Goming up, Set
1219 Raymond Str. Fermin Rivera, Jr. o fes. 1819 21 e sump You No schedule for July sampling. 1076 Jeft voice message. 1/4/21, 112721 cafled and lefl message, 1112721 Fermin cafled back and scheduled. 120121, 12/21, 126721, 129721 called and lefl messages o
sch 612721 discuss install of SSDS and placement of carbon air file: in mean Bime. 5/12721 called and let message for follow-up air sampling. 512021 called and sel schedule. 61721 informod that he is being sert
oul of fown . Need 1 reschedule 6110721, 6/24721, 7730721 called and left message.
8202019 T | e - g No response 1o date. 9/11/19 e visl with WDNR, spoke with owner, she threw away las lefier, wewill send ancher. 9/13/19 seal a copy of August letier. 1073119 have not heard back, sen new letter.
1215 Raymond Str. Sandra Rodriguee (Sandy) No Yes 03119 Yes roreze | tonass | Mesme - g NA NA [ 2 112519 visited nouss. Talked wi Sandra and she signed agreement 1126/19, 1272119, 12/11/18 left detailed voice mai for schedufing. 12/12/19 Sandra calls back. Scheduled sampling. §/18120 et
nme pkivn pbiviy - s vaice mal. $/21/20 scheduled sampling. 8727720 called left messaga. 10/6 spoke with Sandy, scheduled sampling. 316721 spoke w Sandy and scheduled sampiing
2172020 911719 slopped at house w WDNR._Left packel. 9/12/19 recaived sgned agreement (aiso owns 1218 The Strand). Cardlyn Slancarska owner. 9713718 1aked wilh carolyn 1o start seting schedule for
) 572019 wumte | Yes itial sampling and pre-empbve SSDS install. 8119/19 install postpaned due fo owner nat that tey wit allow for the install and wil reschedule.
1212 Raymond Str. Bailey's Rental Properties LLC e Yes o819 Yes 121809 | ¥18209 | Nosump No Yes 10372019 ;/"";;f: Yeu U 10723119 called and lok message about rescheduling the install. 9224719 Owner called and said she ted gefting hokd of tenant 16 reschedule but fenant ol £aling back. Asked for e 1o cal! directly. Call
tenant same day fo schedule date. Left message Called fenard 124118 left it o el 0 samofing
No rmsponse ko date. 9/11/15 site visd with WDNR, no answer, ki packet. 9/28/19 Duwayne called in evening and et vaios mail. &/30/19 called Duwayne and lefl voke mail with coll phane to call f any
time. 8730/19 Duwayne retums call and we discuss issue and sampling Tme needs. He said he did not recewe anything in mail and thal nolhing was lefl an his door. He drives rucks long dislance and
B292019 was. gone aver two weeks 50 maybe gal removed or wind biew off. | said we will mad anofher sal df infomation. He sid he wi sign and then work with us o scheduing. Sent another package same day.
1211 Raymond Str. Duwayne Ogrady No Yer 72920 Yes | 1imsnots | 11267019 | Nosump No N NA NA Yos U |10n7119 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 left detailed voice mail and cefl number. 10/23/19 Du¥ayne calls back, He is long haul rucker 0 neads o discuss his schedule wilh dispaich. Targeling
62521 scme time firs part of November. He wil call me back with some firm dates. 51820, 6/420, 6/19.20 called and lefl detailed message for scheduling with cell pnos number, 7/7/20, T/15/20, 7722/20 lef
[message on wice mail. 729720 sentlefler. 8/12120 spoke wih Duwayne, he is at Skirgis raly, drives for Harley, he wil cal when back in fown. 10/6 foft voios mal, 17521, 111221, 24721 , Y321, 542121
cahed and left message. 625721 sent ancihe letter. 729721 lef veice maessage.
sr13019 [No response 1 date. 7/17/19 med with Raman. Discussed isswe. He signed agroement. Am 1o call him in marning to schedule. THB/19 cafled 8:30 am and hit voios mat but couid ot leave message and
it 302018 Yos 120018 b was il Raman calks back, sel schedule. Floor 100 tin for vapor pin instaliation. Set SSDS contractor visitfor 8/15/19 o chack basement and doterming what wil be needed. 10/4/19 caited ko
1208 Raymond Str. Ramon Rodriguer No Yes Soom Yes tanang |NAfseenck3] NoSump - SeeNdes | 8222019 aont Yes 1 Jschodute follow-up sampling bl voice mai bax full 1011019, 173119, 11/8/19 feft voice mai. Retumed call and sef time. 5/20/21 Lioime Radon contacied me that hey have beon trying 1o schedule a
iy PFET bat thers has been no fesponse t voice maits and when they sen! a text someone fespanded thal they had the wiang number. | called the number and gol & Tricia Welzel 50 it appears the number
has been changed. Sent letfers requesting new cantad! informatian 5720721, 625/21.
No response 10 date. 7717/19 visit. Nobody home. /11719 house visitw/ WDNR. Met wilh Inocenca. Discussed issue but said she neads b alk with husband bebore signing. He s in Mexico and wil be
Sr2019 back lowsw s end of first week of Ociober. Asked us to came: back then dftar 3 pm. 1172519 vist w/ WDNR. Met with Deyni Venta {daughter). Explained issues and answered @ number of her questions.
PabloMartinez and inocenca She wil rolay 1o parents. 12/5/19 Denyi cas back and says parents woud fike us. 1o schedule sampling. | indicaled 1<l need Sgned agresment. Sghe asked me 1 e-mat & 1o her. 1/13720 Denyi catied
1204 Raymond Str. Martinez Ne Yes ﬁfé}fg Yes 12172019 | 12182019 | Nosump No No 2nRNe | 4B21A Yes Y |and asked K thers wit be more samping and whether tere i & law suit associaled with his issua. | indicated that we wil be schaduling another Tound of sampling in her basement end of his month lo
oarty February. Alsa noted fo her thal the initial sampling tid not show any results nd that was. plive al request of WDNR. Also said That | was nol aware of any law
suit at his lime regarding this matier. 5718720 called fo el up samping. Visice bax Nt accepling messages.
5712019
) /19 No rsponse 1o date. 7/17/19 visit. Car in diive. No answer. 91119 visit hause w/ WDNR. Talked with daughler (Rosenda; ate 205 or early 30s), Said parents are af work Discussed issus and left
1202 Raymond Str. Margarfia anc Juan Qtalo No Yes 1/819 Ne NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |actet. She said shewould provide and discuss with parents. 14725119 visi w/ WDNR. No answor, Lot packet.
DHS 11420
124 Raymond Sir. Aloxander Lopez and Tami Aan No No No No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U [Vacant Lot. Need for potential vapar probes will bo determined on sampling of surrounding fesidences.
Vacan Lo Rickeft-Loper
- 107172018 Yes §0/2020 9/11/1 met with Thomas. Discussod issues and e signed agreemont. 9/12/19, 8,20/15 called and lofl messag e (o scheduie sampling. §/24/19 got Through 1o Tom and scheduled sampling 97718 called
116 Raymond Str. Thomas and Sara Eswine No Yes 8zon019 | Yes w29 | 10272019 N No No 1002019 | wzaria Yes Y liodmouss samping resuts and schedule & SSDS instat Falowp FET hoing Scheduted 1115,/ 1117, 1722, 128 ol messaes
072018 | 10819 No No No response ko dale. 9/11/19 si visk with WDNR, spoke wifh owner, lefl packel and acoess agreement, 8-16-19 received signed acosss agreament. 824119 scheoued samping datos, 1726720, 22620
1018 Ryan Str. Glora Rivera afkia Moreno No Yes 82972019 | Yes 6120120 830720 No surmp No No Na NA Yes 3 Jiof scheduling voics message. §/18/20, 674720 left detaiiod message with cell number. 6/19720 called and sel schedule for next sampling. 10/6 left voiosmail, 16721, 1/12121 call and lefl message. 1112
11321 11421 No No Glona calis and schedules, 7728'21 caied and lofl voioe message.
NG response 1o date. 10/4/19, 10/%18, 11/4/19, 13/21119 leR detailed message for Pete Rodriguaz (4), Public Housing Manager. 1112119 Peter calls back. Says he passed this onta his mainatence
manager Scott Detut (262-436-0926) whois trying  got a hold of tenar o disouss acoess. i | do not hear from Scott this woek, am o cal him naxt week for siatus. 11/22/19 recsived signed acoase
g Authary of The Gity of 202010 2n2roe | 1213701 No No agreement, 11/26119,12/219, 529120, 6/4/20, 6119720 caléd and lefl detalod voios message w!lenant along with offce and cell numbers. 717720, /15120, 7722720, 812, 8127 6t message on vice mait
1200 Adams Str. Housing Auhoriy o The Gy o No 1819 Yes 1217120 128720 No sump No No NA NA N U |8/27720 Also catied Scott and left message. 10/6 phone number for tennant (Danielle Greiger) has automaated message “not cumently acoepling calls™, 106 lefl voios message for Scott as wel, 1017720
u

[Scoft returns call, They also have not besn sble to reach tenant. We sat up through Scaft the dales. They wil notify tenant and he maintanence manager will mool us 10 lef ug in, received analhor smal
rom Scott that Sherril will medt on site. 11/11 calted Scot! to resample, left messaga. 11720/20 called Scol, left messaga. Also caled tenant Danielle, no langer valid number. Called Shesrit and

schedued. 5/12721 calted and left message. 6125721 spoke with Shem, she will knock on door 1o schedule and calt back.

NA - Not Applicable. No aocess yef or denied of nol required a this time.

== Instalied at reques! of resident.

S$SDS -

u-
PFET-
ONYA .

Sub-siab Depressurization System
Unknown

Pressure Field Extension Testing
Data not yet available

- Slight naphthalena indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.




Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 8/30/21.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WONR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Qwner)
RMG (Operator)

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge 8/18

None

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZ| 2 Properties, LLC
{New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/120

Yes (former)
Yes {new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase ! ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. I said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that aftemoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL, June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27118

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/18. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
411119

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/12019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21118 -
10/23/18
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2/12/21
4114121

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

Yes

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner, In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA retumed call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments, 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southem portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/13 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure, A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapar can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

*_ Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 25 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
1225 Lombardi 2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.4
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48 J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
2/22/2020 041J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 040J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 047 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 34 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
1238 The Strand 4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
8/4/2021 0.39J 044 J
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7124/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1219 The Strand 11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1212 The Strand 12/18/2020 0.54J <0.23
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63 J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1120 The Strand 1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
8/20/2021 <0.28 <0.29
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 11 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 14 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 71
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
1219 Raymond 7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1/14/2021 24.3 041J
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA

9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond

11/14/2019 043 J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35

12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J

6/22/2021 3.0, 3.0, 19.3 <0.30

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
915 Regent 6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52 J

10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
1018 Ryan 6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33

1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31

12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams

12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/ma_
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m?®.
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 291
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1 -
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1 — - —
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 34
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
1225 Lombardi VP-1 2/18/2021 0.53J
71812021 1.9
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 135
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1 — -
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1 e —
7/122/2020 574
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 86.2

9/16/2019




Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7126/2019 137
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1 — —
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1 e -
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1 — e
6/30/2020 4.7
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1 e S
10/11/2019 14.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/15/2019 253
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1 ] —
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1 b —
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1 — —
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 5411S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1 S —]
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1 — =
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 25
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1 s e s
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2{)@77 8.3 7
1220 Raymond VP-1 75/29/20727077 i1 5
- 9/2/202077 1”2.8 7
B 7771/7/2021 7 52
B 121712019 | 28
1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7[2020 B 8.277%
B i/14/5621 3 14:17
N 12/1;1}2019 6:‘757 R
B 5/29/2020 7 1236
1215 Raymond VP-1 — e
10/13/2020 3.7
3/25/5021 <O.§4
77172712 Raymond WD-‘I e 9/18/2019 335
1211 Réy?o?d VP—{ 77171/25/2019 729
1204 Ra&?n?nd VP-1 77{2/18/2019 27.4
” ?116 Ra}ﬁd \/}’—1 7 - 1707/2/2019 15:37
- B 9/26/2019 7 é.4
915 Regent VP-1 - 6/1 9[2020 K 0.95
73:/7‘176/20217 7 <ﬂO.33
912 Regent VP-1V 9/27/2019 1,740
70787Regent VP-1 B . 7/1&/2019 B 8,480
- 70/8/2019 717¥
1018 Ryan VP-1 B 6/1';0/2020 7 3.6
B 1/18/2021 0.42 J
y : | 712/16/2020 B 1.8 ]
1238 The Strand VP-1 4/8/2021 [ 1.2
8/4/2021 71
*177237 The Strand VP:‘IW 7 775/1 6/201 9 7 311
71 226 Theis;r;ar;d VP-1 7/26/2619 108
- . 9)24/2019 <0.38
3/4/20204_1 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1 —
7/24/2020 4.8
12/2é/2020 - 1.4
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP

1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2

12/11/2020 1.3
1124 The Strand VP-1 — - o

3/23/2021 0.82J

11/26/2019 6.6
1120 The Strand VP-1 1/19/2021 <0.30

8/17/2021 4.0

12/13/2019 53
1200 Adams VP-1 |———

12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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